amount of the CGUs are determined by the calculation of the value in use. This is carried out using the discounted
cashflow method with a five-year detailed planning phase and subsequent perpetuity. The discount rate used (WACC)
for the “Xpublisher GmbH” is 6.83 % after taxes (previous year 7.16 %) or 8.64 % before taxes (previous year 9.15 %),
the growth rate of the perpetuity was assumed to be 2 % (previous year 2 %). The discount rate used (WACC) for the
CGU “KnowledgeFox GmbH” is 14.62 % after taxes or 16.47 % before taxes, the growth rate of the perpetuity was
assumed to be 2 %.

26 FABASOFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 21/22

The growth in sales revenue is based on the experience values of the management. The discount rate used is based
on a risk-free interest rate calculated on the basis of the Svensson method. This is adjusted by a risk premium that
reflects the specific risk of the CGU and the heightened risk of an equity investment. This is based on external infor-
mation that corresponds to the internal estimates of the management.

The impairment tests conducted do not result in a need for value adjustment.

The following sensitivity analyses indicate the impact of the value in use:

Change in value
in use

Xpublisher GmbH

Change in value
in use

KnowledgeFox GmbH

Change in the discount rate by 1 % -1,888 -152

-1 % 2,883 180

Change in growth in perpetuity by 1 % 2,434 159

-1 % -1,599 -136

Change in annual free cashflows by 10 % 994 160

-10 % -994 -160

The sensitivities indicated would not result in the need for value adjustment.

5.1.3.	 Other financial assets

in kEUR 2021/2022 2020/2021

Start of fiscal year 169 169

Fair value changes -11 0

End of fiscal year 158 169

Other financial assets consist in their entirety of investment certificates. These are classified as long-term securities
as there is no intention of selling them within the next twelve months.

5.1.4.	 Other non-financial assets

The contract acquisition costs recognised under other non-financial assets in compliance with IFRS 15 break down
as follows:

in kEUR 2021/2022 2020/2021

Start of fiscal year 401 515

Dissolution -243 -278

Impairment 0 0

Allocation 294 164

End of fiscal year 452 401

27FABASOFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 21/22

5.1.5.	 Deferred income taxes

Deferred income taxes is calculated as follows: